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Chairman, Governing Board and Residents 

Of the South Coast Air Quality Management District 

 

State law requires that local governments publish within six months of the close of each 

fiscal year a complete set of audited financial statements presented in conformity with 

generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) and audited in accordance with 

generally accepted auditing standards by a firm of licensed certified public accountants.  

This report is published to fulfill that requirement for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012. 

 

This report consists of managementôs representations concerning the finances of the 

South Coast Air Quality Management District (AQMD), Diamond Bar, California.  

Management assumes full responsibility for the completeness and reliability of all of the 

information presented in this report, based upon a comprehensive framework of internal 

control that it has established for this purpose.  Because the cost of internal control should 

not exceed anticipated benefits, the objective is to provide reasonable, rather than 

absolute, assurance that the financial statements are free of any material misstatements.  

As management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this financial 

report is complete and reliable in all material respects. 

 

AQMDôs financial statements have been audited by Simpson & Simpson, Certified 

Public Accountants.  The goal of the independent audit is to provide reasonable assurance 

that the financial statements of AQMD for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012 are free of 

material misstatements.  The independent auditors concluded, based upon the audit, that 

there was a reasonable basis for rendering an unqualified (clean) opinion that AQMDôs 

financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012 are fairly presented in 

conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.  The 

independent auditorôs report is located at the front of the financial section of this report. 

 

The independent audit of the financial statements of AQMD was part of a broader, 

federally mandated ñSingle Auditò designed to meet the special needs of Federal grantor 

agencies.  The standards governing Single Audit engagements require the independent 

auditor to report not only on the fair presentation of the financial statements, but also on 
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the audited governmentôs internal controls and compliance with legal requirements, with 

special emphasis on internal controls and legal requirements involving the administration 

of Federal awards.  These reports are available in AQMDôs separately issued Single 

Audit Report. 

 

Managementôs Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) immediately follows the independent 

auditorôs report and provides a narrative introduction, overview, and analysis of the basic 

financial statements.  MD&A complements this letter of transmittal and should be read in 

conjunction with it. 

 

Profile of the South Coast Air Quality Management District 

 

The South Coast Air Quality Management District began operation on February 1, 1977 

as a regional governmental agency established by the California Legislature pursuant to 

the Lewis Air Quality Management Act.  AQMD encompasses all of Orange County and 

parts of Los Angeles, San Bernardino and Riverside Counties, representing over 16 

million residents.  It succeeded the Southern California Air Pollution Control District and 

its predecessor four county air pollution control districts, of which the Los Angeles 

County Air Pollution Control District was the oldest in the nation, having been formed in 

1947. 
 

 
 

 

 



 

 iv 

AQMDôs Governing Board is composed of 13 members, including four members 

appointed by the Boards of Supervisors of the four counties in AQMDôs jurisdiction, six 

members appointed by cities in AQMDôs jurisdiction and three members appointed by 

the Governor, the Speaker of the State Assembly and the Rules Committee of the State 

Senate, respectively.  The members appointed by the various Boards of Supervisors and 

cities consist of one member of the Board of Supervisors of Los Angeles, Orange, 

Riverside, and San Bernardino Counties, respectively, and a mayor or member of the city 

council of a city within Orange, Riverside and San Bernardino Counties.  Los Angeles 

County cities have three representatives, one each from the western and eastern portions 

of the county and one member representing the City of Los Angeles.  Each Board 

member serves a four year term.  The Board appoints the agencyôs Executive Officer and 

General Counsel.  The Executive Officer in turn appoints the heads of the various agency 

departments. 

 

Southern California has the most serious air quality problem in the country.  A 

combination of poor atmospheric ventilation, a capping temperature inversion, bordering 

mountains and sunny days act to enhance smog formation and effectively trap pollutants 

in the Basin.  AQMD is responsible for monitoring air pollution within the Basin and for 

developing and administering programs to reduce air pollution levels below the health-

based standards established by the state and federal governments. 

 

AQMD provides a full range of air pollution control activities, including permitting, site 

inspection, air quality attainment planning, rule making, air quality monitoring and 

technology advancement.  Government Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 61 

requires that certain separate but related component units be included with AQMD for 

reporting purposes.  This report includes the South Coast Air Quality Management 

District Building Corporation (the Corporation) as a blended component unit.  AQMD 

may impose its will on the component unit, including the ability to appoint, hire, reassign 

or dismiss management.  There are also financial benefit/burden relationships between 

AQMD and the Corporation.  For additional information, see Note 1 to the financial 

statements. 

 

The annual budget serves as the foundation for AQMDôs financial planning and control.  

The Governing Board is required to adopt an annual budget by July 1 of each fiscal year.  

AQMDôs annual appropriated budgets are adopted for the General Fund.  Budgets are 

adopted on a budgetary basis that includes encumbrances as expenditures.  All annual 

appropriations lapse at fiscal year end to the extent they have not been expended or 

encumbered.  Amendments to increase the budget must be approved by the Governing 

Board.  Budgets for Special Revenue Funds are not adopted due to the narrow focus 

(advance technology demonstration projects/emission reduction projects) and limited life 

of many of these special revenues.  Expenditures from the Special Revenue Funds require 

Governing Board approval and are primarily related to contractual obligations with 
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vendors and grantees.  Administrative expenditures related to managing and accounting 

for Special Revenue Fund projects are appropriated within the General Fund budget. 

 

AQMD maintains budgetary controls through both signature authority and automated 

budget checking.  The objective of these controls is to ensure compliance with specific 

special revenue fund appropriations and the annual appropriated budget approved by the 

Governing Board.  AQMD maintains an encumbrance accounting system of purchase 

orders and contracts at the fund level as a means of accomplishing budgetary control.  

Open encumbrances are reported as a reservation of fund balance at the end of the fiscal 

year.  Purchase orders and contracts are reviewed to ensure that funds are available and 

that requests are properly authorized prior to being released or executed. 

 

The accounting principles applied in reporting budgetary expenditures differ in some 

respects from the generally accepted accounting principles applied in the reporting of the 

financial statements.  Reconciliation of these differences is presented in the Required 

Supplementary Information section of this report. 

 

As reflected in the statements and schedules included in the financial section of this 

report, AQMD continues to meet its responsibility for sound financial management. 

 

Factors Affecting Financial Condition 

 

AQMD is a fee-supported agency and does not receive sales or property tax support.  

Approximately 73% of its General Fund revenue is derived from permit evaluation fees, 

annual permit operating fees, emission fees, Hearing Board fees, penalties and 

settlements, interest earnings, and other revenues.  The remaining 27% of its revenue is 

derived from federal grants, state grants, California Air Resources Board (CARB) 

subvention funds, and motor vehicle fees. 

 

To meet its program commitments, despite new federal and state mandates, increased 

workload complexity, and the continuing stagnant economic environment, AQMD 

continues to streamline many of its operations.  Compared to the 1991-92 fiscal year, 

2011-12 reflects funded staffing levels that are 30% (346 FTEs) below 1991-92 levels 

and expenditures, when adjusted for inflation, that are approximately 29% less than the 

1991-92 period. 

 

Overall revenues during this fiscal year were stable (within 1.3%) as compared to the 

prior fiscal year.  General Fund revenues were also stable (within 1.0%) as compared to 

the prior fiscal year.  Future changes in overall revenue are highly dependent on the 

timing of receipts and continuation of state and federal grant funding, while General Fund 

revenues are expected to continue to remain stable through the following fiscal year due 

to the continuing stagnant economic environment.   
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Overall expenditures were approximately 8.8% lower due to the timing of Proposition 1B 

and other grant program expenditures, while General Fund expenditures were 

approximately 1.3% lower due to cost savings measures resulting in decreased services 

and supplies costs.  An increase in overall expenditures coupled with stable General Fund 

expenditures is expected to continue in the following fiscal year due to continued federal 

and state grant fund expenditures along with cost-containment measures incorporated into 

the fiscal year 2012-13 General Fund budget.  These General Fund cost-containment 

measures continue to include removing vacant positions, a hiring freeze, no salary 

increases over the last four years, negotiated changes to retirement plan employee 

contributions, and reduced services and supplies costs.   

 

Long-term Financial Planning 

 

In addressing long-term program costs, AQMD has pursued actions over the past several 

years including legislative changes to the employee retirement plan and the use of one-

time revenues to lower its long-term retirement costs and economically defease a portion 

of its current debt service.  AQMD was unsuccessful in obtaining legislative changes to 

the retirement plan in prior years, although statewide pension reform legislation was 

signed into law in September 2012, which enacts more broad changes to AQMDôs 

retirement plan than initially sought through previous legislative action.  Beginning in 

fiscal year 2014-15, AQMDôs debt service on its Installment Sale Revenue Bonds 

(associated with its Headquarters building) will be retired, resulting in an approximate 

$3.4 million net annual savings to the General Fund.  During the current fiscal year and 

beyond, AQMD continues to look for cost savings as a means of balancing revenues and 

expenditures to ensure long term financial sustainability.  

 

Relevant Financial Policies 

 

In recent fiscal years, AQMDôs Governing Board has designated and/or assigned 

significant portions of the General Fund balance in anticipation of retirement cost 

increases, potential state and federal funding declines, and Other Post Employment 

Benefits (OPEB) obligations inherited as part of the consolidation of the four county Air 

Pollution Control Districts in 1977. 

 

During the previous fiscal year, AQMDôs Governing Board approved a rule which 

provides that certain fees would automatically be adjusted effective July 1 of each year 

by the California Consumer Price Index for the preceding calendar year unless the 

Governing Board by rule decides not to implement such fee increase for a given year, 

either for all fees or for a specified fee or fees. 
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Major Initiatives 

 

The mission of AQMD is to protect public health from air pollution with sensitivity to the 

impacts of its actions on the community and businesses.  To carry out this mission, 

AQMD has developed the following goals: 

 

I. Ensure expeditious progress toward meeting clean air standards and protecting 

public health. 

II. Enhance public education and ensure equitable treatment for all communities. 

III.  Operate efficiently and in a manner sensitive to businesses, the public, and AQMD 

staff. 

IV. Operate a ñClean and Greenò program to promote and support sustainable practice 
strategies. 

 

During the current and upcoming fiscal year, AQMD highlighted three projects which are 

particularly important to achieving our mission and goals, they are: 1) continued  

demonstration/deployment of a zero-emission cargo container movement system, 2) 

developing modified or new permitting programs to meet the regionôs evolving air 

quality and economic needs, including incentivizing the use of new, lower emitting 

technologies, manufacture of such clean technologies, incentivize in-basin renewable 

distributed electricity generation and storage to support electric technology applications, 

and 3) make substantial progress in creating programs to facilitate construction of new 

and modified stationary sources in areas where the supply of emissions offsets is limited, 

consistent with AQMDôs clean air objectives.  In addition, AQMD continues to address 

other priorities such as the 2012 Air Quality Management Plan preparation, goods 

movement projects, architectural coating compliance, and environmental justice 

activities.  

 

Awards and Acknowledgements 

 

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) 

awarded a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the South 

Coast Air Quality Management District for its Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 

(CAFR) for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2011.  The Certificate of Achievement is a 

prestigious national award recognizing conformance with the highest standards for 

preparation of state and local government financial reports.  In order to be awarded a 

Certificate of Achievement, a government unit must publish an easily readable and 

efficiently organized Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, whose contents conform 

to program standards.  The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report must satisfy both 

generally accepted accounting principles and applicable legal requirements.  The 

Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only.  We believe our current 

report continues to meet the Certificate of Achievement program requirements, and we 

are submitting it to GFOA to determine its eligibility for another certificate. 
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The preparation of our comprehensive annual financial report was made possible by the 

dedicated services of the accounting, financial services, and management staff of the 

Finance Office.  These members have our sincere appreciation for the contribution made 

in the preparation of this report. 

 

Recognition is also given to the Governing Board for their leadership and support and to 

all employees of AQMD who continue to push technology and improve operations to 

accomplish AQMDôs mission of protecting public health from air pollution with 

sensitivity to the impacts of its actions on the community and businesses. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

  
 Barry R. Wallerstein, D.Env. Michael B. OôKelly, CPA 

 Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer 
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SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT  

MANAGEMENTôS DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

June 30, 2012 
 

As management of the South Coast Air Quality Management District (AQMD), we offer 

readers of AQMDôs financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the 

financial activities of AQMD for fiscal year ended June 30, 2012.  Please read it in 

conjunction with the accompanying transmittal letter, the basic financial statements, and 

the accompanying notes to those financial statements. 

 

A. Financial Highlights 

 

¶ Total assets of AQMD exceeded its total liabilities at the close of the most recent 

fiscal year by $584.7 million (net assets).  Of this amount, $30.1 million 

(unrestricted net assets), may be used to meet AQMDôs ongoing obligations to 

creditors. 

 

¶ AQMDôs total net assets increased by $61.2 million.  Total revenues from all 

sources were $329.3 million and total expenses for all functions/programs were 

$268.1 million. 

 

¶ As of the close of the fiscal year, AQMDôs governmental funds reported combined 

ending fund balances of $574.3 million, an increase of $55.9 million in 

comparison to the prior year.  Of the $574.3 million combined ending fund 

balances, $46.7 million represents the fund balance of the General Fund. 

 

¶ Out of the general fund balance of $46.7 million at the end of the fiscal year, 

$73,043 was nonspendable, $6.6 million was committed, $15.4 million was 

assigned and $24.7 million was unassigned, which is 18.6% of the general fund 

expenditures. 

 

¶ AQMDôs capital assets decreased by $2.3 million from the prior year. 

 

¶ AQMDôs long term debt decreased by $10.3 million or 14.4% of the long term 

debt outstanding. 

 

B. Overview of the Financial Statements 

 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to AQMDôs basic 

financial statements.  AQMDôs basic financial statements have three components:  1) 

Government-wide Financial Statements; 2) Fund Financial Statements; and 3) Notes 

to the Basic Financial Statements.  This report also contains supplementary 

information in addition to the basic financial statements. 
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In general, the purpose of financial reporting is to provide the external parties that 

read financial statements with information that will help them make decisions or draw 

conclusions about an entity.  In order to address the needs of as many parties as 

reasonably possible, AQMD, in accordance with required reporting standards, 

presents government-wide financial statements and fund financial statements. 

 

Government-wide Financial Statements 

The focus of government-wide financial statements is on the overall financial position 

and activities of AQMD.  These financial statements are constructed around the 

concept of a primary government and its component unit, excluding fiduciary funds.  

The financial statements of AQMDôs fiduciary funds are not included in the 

government-wide financial statements because these funds cannot be used to finance 

AQMDôs activities. 

 

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a 

broad overview of AQMDôs finances in a manner similar to a private sector business.  

These financial statements include the Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of 

Activities. 

 

The Statement of Net Assets reports all assets held and liabilities owed by AQMD 

using the accrual basis of accounting which is similar to the accounting method used 

by most private sector companies.  The difference between assets and liabilities is 

reported as net assets.  Over time increases or decreases in net assets serve as a useful 

indicator of whether AQMDôs financial position is improving or deteriorating. 

 

The Statement of Activities presents information showing how AQMDôs net assets 

changed during the most recent fiscal year.  All changes in net assets are reported as 

soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing 

of related cash flows.  Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for 

some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods such as earned 

but unused vacation leave. 

 

Fund Financial Statements 

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over 

resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  AQMD, like 

other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate 

compliance with finance-related legal requirements.  All of the funds of AQMD can 

be divided into three categories:  governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary 

funds. 
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Governmental Funds 

Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as 

governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, 

unlike the government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial 

statements focus on current sources and uses of spendable resources, as well as on 

balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year.  Non-financial 

assets such as land and building and long-term liabilities such as pension obligation 

bonds payable or long term liabilities that will not be paid with current assets are 

excluded.  Such information on available spendable resources may be useful in 

evaluating AQMDôs near-term financing requirements. 

 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-

wide financial statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for 

governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental activities in 

the Government-wide Financial Statements.  By doing so, readers may better 

understand the long-term impact of AQMDôs near-term financing decisions.  

Information from the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet and the Governmental 

Funds Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances is used to 

facilitate the comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities.  

The reconciliation between the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet and the 

Government-wide Statement of Net Assets can be found under the Fund Financial 

Statements section.  The reconciliation of the total change in fund balances for all 

governmental funds to the change in net assets can also be found under that same 

section. 

 

AQMD maintains 41 individual special revenue funds, one debt service fund and a 

blended component unit in addition to the General Fund.  Eight of the special revenue 

funds are considered major funds.  The information for the major special revenue 

funds is presented separately in the Governmental Fund Balance Sheet and in the 

Governmental Fund Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund 

balances.  Data for the other 33 non-major special revenue funds, debt service fund 

and blended component unit are combined into a single, aggregated presentation.  

Individual fund data for each of the 33 non-major governmental funds, debt service 

fund and blended component unit, is reported in the Other Supplementary Information 

section of this report. 

 

AQMD adopts an annual appropriated budget for its General Fund.  A budgetary 

comparison statement has been provided for the General Fund to demonstrate 

compliance with this budget.  This is presented in the Required Supplementary 

Information section of this report. 
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The Basic Governmental Fund Statements can be found under the Fund Financial 

Statements section of this report. 

 

Proprietary Funds 

When AQMD charges for Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) fuel, whether to outside 

customers or within AQMD, the transactions are reported in proprietary funds.  

Proprietary funds are reported in the same way that all activities are reported in the 

government-wide financial statements only in more detail.  A statement of cash flows, 

for instance, is presented at the fund financial statement level for proprietary funds but 

no equivalent statement is presented in the government-wide financial statements for 

either governmental activities or business-type activities. 

 

AQMDôs Proprietary Fund Financial Statements for the CNG Fueling Station are 

presented under the Fund Financial Statements section. 

 

Fiduciary Funds 

Fiduciary Funds represent Agency Funds and Retirement Benefit Trust Fund which 

are custodial in nature and do not involve measurement of results of operations.  

AQMDôs fiduciary activities are reported in separate Statements of Fiduciary Net 

Assets.  These statements are excluded from AQMDôs other financial statements 

because the resources of fiduciary funds, by definition, cannot be used to support 

AQMDôs own programs.  AQMD is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported 

in these funds are used for their intended purposes.  The accounting used for fiduciary 

funds is much like that used for proprietary funds. 

 

AQMDôs Fiduciary Fund Financial Statements for the Agency Funds and Retirement 

Benefit Trust Fund are presented under the Fund Financial Statements section. 

 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 

The Notes to the Basic Financial Statements provide additional information that is 

essential to the reader for a full understanding of the data provided in the 

Government-wide and fund financial statements. 

 

Other Information  

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also 

presents Required Supplementary Information section concerning the General Fund's 

budgetary comparison schedule and budgetary reconciliation. 

 

Individual fund data for each of the non-major governmental funds is included in the 

Other Supplementary Information section. 
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The Statistical section provides readers with information covering financial trends, 

revenue capacity, debt capacity, demographic and economic information, and 

operating information. 

 

C. Government-wide Financial Analysis 
 

Our analysis focuses on the net assets and changes in net assets of AQMDôs 

governmental and business-type activities. 
 
The schedule below presents a condensed Statement of Net Assets as of June 30, 2012 

compared with the prior fiscal year. 

Net Assets 

(amounts expressed in thousands) 

 
Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities TOTAL  

 FY 2011-12 FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2010-11 

Current and other assets $ 612,888 $ 559,913 $ 539 $ 387 $ 613,427 $ 560,300 

Prepaid pension assets  43,543  44,634  -  -  43,543  44,634 

Capital assets  40,827  43,148  -  -  40,827  43,148 

Total assets  697,258  647,695  539  387  697,797  648,082 

             

Long-term liabilities 

outstanding 

  

71,434 

  

81,718 

  

- 

  

- 

  

71,434 

  

81,718 

Other liabilities  41,687  42,873  14  17  41,701  42,890 

Total liabilities  113,121  124,591  14  17  113,135  124,608 

Net Assets:             

Invested in capital assets,             

net of related debt  25,697  22,778  -  -  25,697  22,778 

Restricted for:             

Pension assets  1,362  -  -  -  1,362  - 

Restricted for long-term 

emission-reduction projects 

  

527,549 

  

465,790 

  

- 

  

- 

  

527,549 

  

465,790 

Unrestricted  29,529  34,536  525  370  30,054  34,536 

Total net assets $ 584,137 $ 523,104 $ 525 $ 370 $ 584,662 $ 523,104 

 

As noted earlier, net assets may serve over time as a useful indicator of AQMDôs 

financial position.  At the close of the most recent fiscal year, AQMDôs assets 

exceeded liabilities by $584.1 million. 

 

The largest portion of AQMDôs net assets (90.3%) represents resources that are 

subject to external restrictions on how they may be used.  The revenue in special 

revenue funds is restricted to expenditures for specific purposes.  Approximately 

4.4% of AQMDôs net assets reflect its investment in capital assets used by AQMD 

(e.g. land, buildings, equipment, and vehicles) less any related debt used to acquire 

those assets that is still outstanding.  AQMD uses these capital assets in carrying out 

its mission of protecting public health while being sensitive to the economic needs of 

local businesses.  Consequently, these assets are not available for future spending.  
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Although AQMDôs investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it 

should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from 

other sources since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these 

liabilities.  The debt service installment schedules for the 1995 and 2004 Pension 

Obligation Bonds will be fully paid by 2022 and 2024 respectively. 

 

AQMD executed a Guaranteed Investment Contract (GIC) and Escrow Agreement in 

December 2006 to economically defease a portion of its debt.  With the downgrading 

of the GIC provider rating during the current weak economic condition, AQMD in 

February 2009 terminated its GIC agreement without penalty.  A Debt Service Fund 

was set up to provide debt service payments through 2014. 

 

The remaining portion of AQMDôs net assets (5.3%) are unrestricted and may be used 

to meet AQMDôs ongoing operations and obligations to creditors.  At the end of the 

current fiscal year, AQMD is able to report positive balances in all three categories of 

net assets and positive fund balance in unrestricted category for the business-type 

activities. 

 

The net assets for governmental activities increased by $61.0 million compared with 

the prior fiscal year.  Most of the increase represents stable revenues along with a 

decrease in expenses in long term emission reduction projects. 

 

Program revenues decreased by approximately $0.9 million, 0.3% change from the 

prior year.  These are largely due to a decrease of approximately $2.7 million in state 

grants in special revenue funds.  General revenue decreased by $3.0 million, 

compared with the prior fiscal year, which is primarily attributed to a one-time 

decrease in penalties and settlements. 

 

Expenses decreased by $23.5 million largely due to an decrease in contract 

expenditures in the special revenue funds in which revenues are restricted to 

expenditures for specific purposes. 

 

A condensed Changes in Net Assets schedule for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2012 

compared with the prior fiscal year can be found on the following page. 
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Changes in Net Assets 

(amounts expressed in thousands) 

 Governmental Activities Business-type Activities TOTAL  

 FY 2011-12 FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2010-11 

Revenues:             

Program Revenues:             

Fees and charges ï stationary sources $ 82,624 $ 81,291 $ - $ - $ 82,624 $ 81,291 

Fees and charges ï mobile sources  23,385  22,513  -  -  23,385  21,988 

Operating grants and subventions  8,487  8,867  -  -  8,487  8,867 

Restricted long-term project grants  204,845  207,556  -  -  204,845  207,556 

General Revenues:             

Grants and subventions ï not restricted to specific 

programs 

  

2,890 

  

2,919 

  

- 

  

- 

  

2,890 

  

2,919 

Penalties and settlements  4,906  7,349  -  -  4,906  7,349 

Interest  529  832  -  -  529  832 

Other revenues  1,359  1,639  -  -  1,359  1,639 

CNG fuel sales  -  -  291  274  291  274 

Total revenues  329,025  332,966  291  274  329,316  333,240 

Expenses:             

Advance clean air technology  6,673  6,399  -  -  6,673  6,389 

Ensure compliance with clean air rules  47,026  46,877  -  -  47,026  46,794 

Customer service  7,729  7,579  -  -  7,729  7,560 

Develop programs to achieve clean air  12,131  11,781  -  -  12,131  11,760 

Develop rules to achieve clean air  7,286  8,827  -  -  7,286  8,812 

Monitoring air quality  15,930  15,093  -  -  15,930  15,069 

Timely review of permits  27,241  28,046  -  -  27,241  27,997 

Policy support  1,484  1,792  -  -  1,484  1,767 

Interest on long-term debt   4,692  3,278  -  -  4,692  3,278 

Long-term emission reduction projects  137,800  161,905  -  -  137,800  161,905 

Other expenses  -  -  136  150  136  150 

Total expenses  267,992  291,577  136  150  268,128  291,727 

Increase in net assets, before transfers  61,033  41,389  155  124  61,188  41,513 

Transfers  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Increase in net assets $ 61,033 $ 41,389 $ 155 $ 124 $ 61,188 $ 41,513 
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Governmental Activities 

The objective of the statement of activities is to report the full cost of providing 

government services for that year.  The format also permits the reader to ascertain the 

extent to which each function is either self-financing or draws from the general funds 

of the government. 

 

The Statement of Activities presents information showing how AQMDôs net assets 

changed during fiscal year 2012.  All changes in net assets are reported as soon as the 

underlying event occurs regardless of the timing of the cash flows. 

 

The Statement of Activities distinguishes governmental activities from business type 

activities.  Governmental activities of AQMD are predominantly supported by fees, 

grants, state subvention, penalties, and settlements.  The penalties and settlements are 

one-time revenues which are over and above the regular revenues directly related to 

the programs.  The primary governmental activities of AQMD are:  Advance Clean Air 

Technology, Ensure Compliance with Clean Air Rules, Customer Service and 

Business Assistance, Develop Programs to Achieve Clean Air, Develop Rules to 

Achieve Clean Air, Monitoring Air Quality, Timely Review of Permits, Policy 

Support, and Long-Term Emission Reduction Projects. 

 

There was a slight decrease in program revenues in the Restricted Special Revenues 

Sources. The program revenues in the long-term projects grants category are made up 

of revenues from several special revenue funds.  Following are explanations of the 

significant revenue variances from fiscal year 2010-11 to fiscal year 2011-12: 

 

¶ Carl Moyer Fund  ï This fund was established to account for the money 

received from the California Air Resources Board (CARB) to provide funds 

for incentive programs for the incremental cost of cleaner-than-required 

engines and equipment.  In fiscal year 2011-12, the revenue for state grant was 

lower by approximately $8 million as compared to fiscal year 2010-11. 

 

¶ AB 1318 Mitigation Fee Fund ï This fund was created in fiscal year 2010-11 

and received one-time revenue of $53.3 million from a mitigation fee payment 

for the transfer of emission credits under AB 1318.  In fiscal year 2011-12, no 

additional revenue was received. 

 

¶ Air Quality Improvement Fund  ï There was no significant change in 

revenue in this fund from fiscal year 2010-11 to fiscal year 2011-12. The 

reason this fund is classified as a major fund is due to significant increase in its 

liability which is due to the timing of the payments that vary from year to year.  
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¶ Mobile Sources Air Pollution Reduction Fund ï In fiscal year 2011-12 

revenue increased overall by $1.2 million. The increase is related to the timing 

of these revenues received from the state in fiscal year 2010-11. 

 

¶ Plug In Hybrid Electric Vehicle Fund  ï In fiscal year 2011-12 this fund 

revenue increased by approximately $3.4 million due to receipt of ARRA 

federal grants from DOE for developing plug in vehicle infrastructure.  

 

¶ Clean Fuels Program Fund ï In Fiscal Year 2011-12 revenue in this fund 

increased overall by $1.7 million. The main reason for the increase is due to 

$0.8 million increase in state funds and approximately $1 million increase in 

federal revenue from four EPA grants that fund retrofit technology for Heavy 

Duty Trucks, diesel emissions, and a DOE grant for the taxicab/shuttle van 

project.   

 

¶ Carl Moyer Program AB 923 Special Revenue Fund ï This fund was 

established in November 2007 to separately report the Carl Moyer AB 923 

program activities. In fiscal year 2011-12 revenue increased overall by $1.6 

million.  The increase is related to the timing of these revenues received from 

the state in fiscal year 2010-11. 

 

¶ Prop 1B Lower Emission School Bus Fund ï In fiscal year 2011-12 revenue 

decreased by $4.6 million. In fiscal year 2011-12 no Prop 1B Lower Emission 

School Bus project funds were received as the project was fully reimbursed 

and all expenses were paid by June 30, 2012. 

 

¶  Prop 1B Goods Movement Fund ï This fund was set up in fiscal year 2007-

08 to receive funds from the voter approved bond funding under Proposition 

1B to implement programs that reduce emissions from the movement of freight 

or ñgoodsò along Californiaôs trade corridors. In fiscal year 2011-12, this fund 

received $97.8 million in state grants, an increase of $52.5 million. 

 

Business-type Activities 
The Business-type Activities section reports transactions relating to the CNG fueling 

station.  The CNG fueling station expenditures are reported on a cash basis and are 

offset by sales.  The net assets of the business-type activities increased by $155,000 

from $370,000 to $525,000.  The increase is primarily due to a federal rebate for the 

purchase and sale of CNG fuel, and an increase in sales. 
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The following schedule presents the cost of each AQMD program as well as each 

programôs net cost (total cost less revenues generated by the activities): 

 

 GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES  

 Net (Expense) Revenue 

(amounts expressed in thousands) 

Advance clean air technology $ 6,673 $ 256

Ensure compliance with clean air rule 47,026 (6,491)

Customer service and business assistance 7,729 (580)

Develop programs to achieve clean air 12,131 (764)

Develop rules to achieve clean air 7,286 (989)

Monitoring air quality 15,930 (1,399)

Timely review of permits 27,241 (1,008)

Policy support 1,486 (30)

Interest on long-term debt 4,691 (4,691)

Long-term emission reduction projects 137,800 67,046

Total $ 267,993 $ 51,350

Total Cost of 

Program Activities

Net Cost of   

Program Activities

FY 2011-2012

 

The program activities are described as follows: 

 

¶ Advance Clean Air Technology ï Identify technologies from anywhere in the world 

that may have application in reducing emissions from mobile and stationary sources 

in AQMDôs jurisdiction.  Promote development and assess the use of clean fuels and 

low-emitting technologies.  Implement and administer state- and federal-funded 

programs for retrofitting, re-powering, or replacing diesel engines with newer and 

cleaner engines and projects to reduce air pollution associated with freight movement 

along Californiaôs trade corridors.  

¶ Ensure Compliance with Clean Air Rules ï Perform inspections, source tests, 

sample collection, the certification of Continuous Emission Monitoring Systems 

(CEMS), emissions audits, and respond to and resolve public complaints to ensure 

compliance with AQMD rules for existing major and small stationary sources of all 

pollutants. 

¶ Customer Service and Business Assistance ï Provide local government, business, 

and the public with access and input into the regulatory and policy processes of 

AQMD.  Assist cities and others with AB 2766 projects.  Interact with local, state 

and federal agencies and others to share air quality information, resolve jurisdictional 

questions, and implement joint programs.  Implement comprehensive public 

information, legislative and customer service programs. 
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¶ Develop Programs to Achieve Clean Air ï Develop a regional Air Quality 

Management Plan (AQMP) to achieve federal and state ambient air quality standards 

and to meet all other requirements of the federal and California Clean Air Acts. 

Analyze air quality data and provide an estimate of pollutant emissions by source 

category. Develop pollutant control strategies and project future air quality using 

computer models ant statistical analysis of alternative control scenarios. 

¶ Develop Rules to Achieve Clean Air ï Develop emission reduction regulations for 

sulfur dioxide, nitrogen dioxide, organic gases, particulate matter, toxics, and other 

pollutants to implement the regional AQMP, Tanner Air Toxics Process (AB 1807), 

National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPS), and 

Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) requirements. 

¶ Monitoring Air Quality ï Operate and maintain within AQMDôs jurisdiction a 

network of air quality monitoring sites for ozone, nitrogen oxides, sulfur oxides, 

particulate matter, carbon monoxide and other pollutants to obtain data regarding 

public exposure to air contaminants. Analyze, summarize, and report air quality 

information generated from the monitoring sites.  Prepare meteorological forecasts 

and models. 

¶ Timely Review of Permits ï Ensure timely processing of permits for new sources 

based on compliance with New Source Review and other applicable local, state and 

federal air quality rules and regulations. 

¶ Policy Support ï Provide support staff to the Governing Board, Board committees, 

and various advisory and other groups as well as ad hoc committees and Rule working 

groups. Monitor potential changes to state and federal legislation and budgets that 

may affect AQMD. 

¶ Interest on Long-Term Debt ï Identify the cost of borrowing on Pension Obligation 

Bonds to partially retire the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) due to 

San Bernardino County Employeesô Retirement Association (SBCERA), as well as 

the Installment Sale Revenue Bonds for the purchase of furnishings and equipment for 

AQMD in conjunction with the construction of its headquarters. 

¶ Long-term Emission Reduction Projects ï Generate funding for long-term projects 

that reduce emissions in the South Coast Air Basin.  Funding for special funds 

activities are recognized when received and projects carried out may extend over 

multiple fiscal years. 
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D. Financial Analysis of AQMDôs Funds 

 As noted earlier, AQMD uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance 

with finance-related legal requirements. 

 

Governmental Funds 

The focus of AQMDôs governmental funds is to provide information on near-term 

inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources.  Such information is useful in 

assessing AQMDôs financing requirements.  In particular, unassigned fund balance 

may serve as a useful measure of a governmentôs net resources available for spending 

at the end of the fiscal year. 

 

As of the end of the fiscal year, AQMDôs governmental funds reported combined 

ending fund balances of $574.3 million, an increase of $55.9 million in comparison 

with the prior year.  Approximately 91.9% of these fund balances ($527.5 million) 

constitutes the portion pertaining to special revenue funds.  Expenditures under these 

funds are restricted for specific purposes.  The long-term contractual commitments 

related to these special fund programs, such as replacement of diesel-fueled school 

buses, involve multiple-year spending. 

 

¶ The General Fund is the operating fund of AQMD.  At the end of the fiscal year, 

the total fund balance of the General Fund was $46.7 million.  The unassigned 

fund balance was $24.7 million; assigned was $15.4 million or 32.9% of the total 

fund balance.  The assigned amount represent AQMDôs intended use of the 

financial resources in future periods.  Its components are presented under Notes to 

the Basic Financial Statements.  One measure of the General Fundôs liquidity is 

the comparison of both assigned and unassigned fund balance to total 

expenditures.  The assigned and unassigned fund balance represent 30.3% of total 

General Fund expenditures, while total fund balance represents 35.3% of the total 

General Fund expenditures.  In the General Fund, the assigned and unassigned 

fund balance may serve as a useful measure of AQMDôs net resources available 

for spending at the end of the fiscal year. 

  

Overall, the fiscal year 2011-12 adopted budget represented a $48,444 (0.03%) 

decrease over the fiscal year 2010-11 adopted budget. The fiscal year 2011-12 

adopted budget included a 6% salary savings (which represented 49 unfilled 

positions) and a decrease of approximately $1.5 million in the services, supplies and 

equipment budget. On a budgetary basis, actual fiscal year 2011-12 General Fund 

expenditures exceeded revenues by $6.1 million. 
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Fund balance changes in other major governmental funds are noted below: 

 

¶ Air Quality Improvement Fund  ï The fund balance increased slightly 

compared with the prior year due to revenues exceeding expenditures in fiscal 

year 2011-12.  Many of the contracts executed in this special revenue fund are 

multi-year and the projects are often long-term and expenditures can vary 

significantly from year to year. 

¶ Mobile Sources Air Pollution Reduction Fund ï The fund balance increased 

compared with the prior year due to revenues exceeding expenditures in fiscal 

year 2011-12.  Many of the contracts executed in this special revenue fund are 

multi-year and the projects are often long-term and expenditures can vary 

significantly from year to year. 

¶ Clean Fuels Program Fund ï The fund balance increased compared with the 

prior year due to revenues exceeding expenditures in fiscal year 2011-12. Many 

of the contracts executed in this special revenue fund are multi-year and the 

projects are often long-term and expenditures can vary significantly from year to 

year. 

¶ Carl Moyer Program Fund  ï The fund balance decreased compared with the 

prior year due to lesser amount received in state revenues in fiscal year 2011-12 

as compared to fiscal year 2010-11. 

¶ Plug-in Hybrid Electric Vehicles Fund ï The fund balance increased very 

slightly compared with the prior year due to revenues exceeding expenditures in 

fiscal year 2011-12.  Projects in this special revenue fund are multi-year and 

expenditures can vary from year to year. 

¶ Carl Moyer Program AB 923 Fund ï The fund balance increased due to 

revenues exceeding expenditures in fiscal year 2011-12. Many of the contracts 

executed in this special revenue fund are multi-year and expenditures can vary 

significantly from year to year.   

¶ Prop 1B Goods Movement Fund ïThe increase in fund balance is due to 

revenues exceeding expenditures.  Many of the contracts executed in this special 

revenue fund are multi-year and expenditures can vary from year to year. 

¶ Prop 1B Lower Emission School Bus Fund ï The decrease in fund balance is 

due to expenditures exceeding revenues. In fiscal year 2011-12, no additional 

funding was received for the Prop 1B-Lower Emission School Bus program. 

Contracts expended per the CARB close-out deadline. 
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Proprietary Funds 

As noted earlier, AQMDôs proprietary fund statements provide the same type of 

information found in the government-wide financial statements but in more detail.  A 

Statement of Cash Flows is included in the Proprietary Fund Statement. 

 

E. General Fund Budgetary Highlights 
 

AQMD adopts an annual operating budget for the General Fund.  During budget 

preparation, AQMD estimates its revenues using realistic but conservative methods so 

as to budget its expenditure appropriations and activities in a prudent manner.  As a 

result, AQMD adopts budget amendments during the fiscal year to reflect availability 

of additional revenues for expansion of existing programs and any budget transfers 

between major accounts. 

 

The fiscal year 2011-12 amended budget compared to the adopted budget reflects an 

increase in appropriations of $7.3 million. The changes to the budget were the result 

of Governing Board actions that allocated additional funding after the budget was 

adopted. Also, changes can be attributed to Governing Board approved transfers from 

other funds and the use of a portion of unassigned fund balance for program needs 

that were unknown at the time the budget was developed. 

 

Additional funding was appropriated during fiscal year 2011-12 from the following 

agencies: 

 

EPA - $1,816,000 for the following programs: Photochemical Assessment 

Monitoring Stations (PAMS), PM 2.5 Monitoring, the National Air Toxics 

Monitoring Program, Community Scale Air Toxics Program, developing Green 

House Gas (GHG) reporting tools and GHG outreach assistance and a Pollution 

Prevention Grant. 

 

Department of Homeland Security - $410,000 for an enhanced particulate 

monitoring program. 

 

The following amounts were transferred from other funds and designations to the 

General Fund: 

 

Clean Fuels Program Fund - $1,618,000 to support Clean Fuels Program activities 

such as technical assistance, expert consultations, public outreach, technical 

conference sponsorships, advance technology vehicle leases, and the advancement 

of plug-in hybrid vehicles and the Multiple Air Toxics Exposure Study (MATES) 

IV study.  
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Carl Moyer Program AB 923 Special Revenue Fund ï $ 300,000 for support of 

various Carl Moyer Program activities such as public outreach, technical 

conference sponsorships, technical assistance and expert consultations. 

 

Prop 1B Goods Movement Fund - $300,000 to support administrative and 

technical assistance and other directly related Prop 1B/Goods Movement 

activities. 

 

Air Quality Investment Fund - $90,000 for the outreach and administrative 

expenses to implement the Mow Down Air Pollution Program 2011, which 

exchanged gas-powered lawn mowers with electric mowers and to provide 

systems development, maintenance and support services.  

 

Mobile Sources Air Pollution Reduction Fund - $59,000 to facilitate 

reimbursement of administrative costs. 

 

Rule 1309.1 Priority Reserve Fund - $30,000 for the outreach and administrative 

expenses to implement the Mow Down Air Pollution Program 2011, which 

exchanged gas-powered lawn mowers with electric mowers. 

 

Advanced Technology, Outreach & Education Fund - $20,000 for implementation 

of the Yard Equipment Exchange Incentive Program under the Targeted Air Shed 

Grant. 

 

Clean Fuels Conference Fund - $23,000 for air quality and transportation 

conferences. 

 

Designation for Litigation and Enforcement - $400,000 for outside counsel to 

represent and advise AQMD on legal matters relating to environmental law and 

special litigation matters.   

 

Designation for Facilities Refurbishing - $600,000 for emergency funds for 

remediation of flood damage to conference rooms and to replace two hot water 

boilers at AQMD headquarters.   

 

The remaining $1,648,000 increase can be attributed to transfers from the unassigned 

fund balance for the following: development and distribution of the AQMD Signature 

Video; labor agreements with various labor groups; legislative advocacy in 

Washington, DC; Check Before You Burn air quality reports during the KTLA and 

KCBS TV morning weather segments; continuation of Air Quality Institute Program; 

AQMD web-site design; and the construction of a new platform at the LA Main St. air 

monitoring station. 
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For fiscal year 2011-12, actual revenues came under the final budget by $1,912,921 or 

1.5% and expenditure savings were $6,457,599 or 4.6%.  

 

Revenue came in under budget for the year primarily due to the declining annual 

operating renewal fees.  In addition, mobile source/ clean fuel revenue was lower than 

the amount estimated due to the timing of the projects that are reimbursed for staff 

time working on incentive program projects.  

 

The expenditure savings can be primarily attributed to salary savings, which was a 

result of filling only critical vacant positions throughout the year and having retirees 

exceed the number of new employees during the year. Additional significant savings 

were achieved in Professional and Special Services, Office Expense, Supplies and 

Capital Outlays through prudent purchase decisions and postponing contract work and 

fixed asset purchases. 
 

F. Capital Assets and Debt Administration 

 

Capital Assets 

AQMDôs investment in capital assets is mostly for its governmental activities.  The 

book value was $40.8 million (net of accumulated depreciation of $70.7 million) as of 

June 30, 2012.  This investment in capital assets includes land, buildings, laboratory 

equipment, air monitoring stations, intangible assets (internally generated software) 

and AQMD fleet vehicles.  Depreciation on capital assets is recognized in the 

Government-wide financial statements. 

 

Additional information on the capital assets can be found in Note V under the Notes 

to the Basic Financial Statements section. 

 

Long-Term Debt 

At the end of the current fiscal year, AQMD had a total long-term debt outstanding of 

$71.4 million, including the current portion of $9.8 million.  Of this amount, $15.1 

million represents the Installment Sale Revenue Bonds issued by the AQMD Building 

Corporation (the Corporation) and AQMD is required to make debt service payments.  

This is in accordance with the Installment Purchase Agreement between the 

Corporation and AQMD.  The amount of $42.1 million represents the Pension 

Obligation Bonds.  The 1995 series (outstanding balance of $6.4 million) and the 

2004 Series issued in June 2004 with $35.7 million outstanding balance retired the 

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability due to San Bernardino County Employees 

Retirement Association as of June 30, 2004.  Other long-term debt includes general 

liability claims and workersô compensation claims payable of $721,510 and 

compensated absences of $13.4 million. 
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Additional information on AQMDôs long-term debt can be found in Note VI under 

the Notes to Basic Financial Statements section of this report. 

 

G. Economic Factors and Next Yearôs Budget and Rates 
 

The fiscal year 2012-13 expenditure budget decreases by 3% compared to the fiscal 

year 2011-12 amended budget.  The budget reflects a decrease of $4.1 million in 

expenditures from the fiscal year 2011-12 Amended Budget and a $1.7 million 

increase from the fiscal year 2011-12 Adopted Budget. This fiscal year 2012-13 

Budget reflects a reduction of 19 funded vacant positions. Also, the Services and 

Supplies budget was reduced mainly in the area of contracts and professional services 

expenditures.  The fiscal year 2012-13 Adopted Budget includes the full cost increase 

associated with AQMDôs labor agreements, which in the long term will continue to 

reduce the agencyôs overall retirement cost by shifting a portion of the cost of 

retirement to its new employees.  In addition, the fiscal year 2011-12 Adopted Budget 

includes a 7% vacancy factor reflecting the agencyôs efforts to reduce program costs. 

 

In recent years, AQMDôs revenues have not kept pace with program costs mainly due 

to increases in retirement costs as the result of market losses to the retirement 

systemôs investments. In fiscal year 2012-13 revenues are projected to increase by 

approximately $3.1 million from the fiscal year 2011-12 Adopted budget. The 

increase in revenue can be mainly attributed to a 2.4% CPI fee increase in Annual 

Operating, Permit Processing and Emission fees. Since retirement costs are increasing 

by approximately $2.7 million and Federal Grant revenue is decreasing by $1.2 

million, in order to finance the fiscal year 2012-13 Budget, prior year revenue that 

was set-aside (assigned) for specific programs such as enhanced compliance and 

permit streamlining along with unassigned fund balance were utilized to balance the 

budget. Estimated revenues for fiscal year 2012-13 are $127.4 million along with $6.0 

million of prior year revenue bringing funding in balance with expenditures.  

 

Since fiscal year 1991-92, the AQMD has reduced staffing and program costs despite 

increased program requirements.  The fiscal year 2012-13 expenditure budget is 

$133.4 million and includes 798 authorized positions.  Compared to fiscal year 1991-

92, this reflects a reduction of 31% in authorized positions.  Program costs, however, 

will exceed by $20.4 million (approximately 18%) the 1991-92 budget.  Using 

inflation-adjusted dollars, however, this yearôs budget request is 29% less than the 

budget approved in fiscal year 1991-92.   
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H. Requests for Information 
 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of AQMDôs finances 

for readers of the financial statements.  Questions concerning any of the information 

provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be 

addressed to the Office of the Chief Financial Officer, South Coast Air Quality 

Management District, 21865 Copley Drive, Diamond Bar, CA  91765-4182. 
 

 



 

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements. 
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SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT  

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

June 30, 2012 
 

 
                        Primary Government

Assets

Governmental 

Activities

Business-

type 

Activities Total

Current Assets:

     Cash and cash equivalents $ 586,435,540         $ 538,087     $ 586,973,627      

     Interest receivable 801,236                560            801,796             

     Due from other governmental agencies 22,846,862           -                 22,846,862        

     Accounts receivable, net 2,721,863             -                 2,721,863          

     Inventories 73,043                  -                 73,043               

     Other assets 9,527                    -                 9,527                 

               Total current assets 612,888,071         538,647     613,426,718      

Noncurrent Assets:

     Prepaid pension assets 43,543,212           -                 43,543,212        

     Capital assets:

          Land 8,829,792             -                 8,829,792          

          Depreciable building and improvements,

          equipment, vehicles and furniture, net 31,996,936           -                 31,996,936        

               Total capital assets 40,826,728           -                 40,826,728        

               Total noncurrent assets 84,369,940           -                 84,369,940        

               Total assets 697,258,011         538,647     697,796,658      

Liabilities

Current Liabilities:

     Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 18,518,134           13,569       18,531,703        

     Interest payable 3,095,691             -                 3,095,691          

     Salaries and benefits payable 5,909,928             -                 5,909,928          

     Unearned revenue 14,162,769           -                 14,162,769        

     Long term debt - due within one year 9,764,054             -                 9,764,054          

               Total current liabilities 51,450,576           13,569       51,464,145        

Noncurrent Liabilities:

     Long term debt - due in more than one year 61,670,117           -                 61,670,117        

               Total noncurrent liabilities 61,670,117           -                 61,670,117        

                  Total liabilities 113,120,693         13,569       113,134,262      

Net Assets

     Investment in capital assets, net of related debt 25,696,728           -                 25,696,728        

     Restricted for:

           Pension asset 1,361,315             -                 1,361,315          

           Long-term emission-reduction projects 527,549,463         -                 527,549,463      

     Unrestricted 29,529,812           525,078     30,054,890        
                  Total net assets $ 584,137,318         $ 525,078     $ 584,662,396      

 



 

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements. 
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SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT  

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES  

For the Year Ended June 30, 2012 

 

Functions/ Programs Expenses

 Stationary 

Sources ** 

 Mobile 

Sources 

 Operating 

Grants and 

Subventions 

 Long-term 

project grants* 

 Governmental 

Activities ** 

 Business-

Type 

Activities Total

Primary Government:

Governmental Activities:

Advance clean air technology $ 6,672,977          419,662        6,244,713     264,412      $ 255,810          $ -                  $ 255,810                        

Ensure compliance with clean air rules 47,026,449        35,213,789   2,461,530     2,860,445   (6,490,685)      -                  (6,490,685)                    

Customer service and business assistance 7,729,015          5,066,140     1,876,954     205,787      (580,134)         -                  (580,134)                       

Develop programs to achieve clean air 12,130,832        5,528,205     5,736,558     101,921      (764,148)         -                  (764,148)                       

Develop rules to achieve clean air 7,286,149          5,037,984     1,056,433     203,047      (988,685)         -                  (988,685)                       

Monitoring air quality 15,930,225        5,075,023     5,331,606     4,125,054   (1,398,542)      -                  (1,398,542)                    

Timely review of permits 27,241,449        25,507,650   -                    725,897      (1,007,902)      -                  (1,007,902)                    

Policy support 1,483,613          776,036        677,100        (30,477)           -                  (30,477)                         

Interest on long-term debt 4,691,658          (4,691,658)      -                  (4,691,658)                    

Long-term emission reduction projects * 137,800,260      204,845,838    67,045,578     -                  67,045,578                   

Total governmental activities 267,992,627      82,624,489   23,384,894   8,486,563   204,845,838    51,349,157     51,349,157                   

Business-type Activities:

CNG fueling station 135,805             (135,805)     (135,805)                       

Total business-type activities 135,805             (135,805)     (135,805)                       

Total primary government $ 268,128,432      82,624,489   23,384,894   8,486,563   204,845,838    51,349,157$   (135,805)$   51,213,352$                 

General Revenues **:

     Grants and subventions - not restricted to specific stationary source programs 2,890,117       2,890,117                     

     Interest 529,031          529,031                        

     Penalties/ settlement 4,906,391       4,906,391                     

     Subscriptions 6,095              6,095                            

     Other 1,352,418       1,352,418                     

     CNG fuel sales*** 290,796      290,796                        

Total general revenues 9,684,052       290,796      9,974,848                     

Change in net assets 61,033,209     154,991      61,188,200                   

Net assets - July 1, 2011 523,104,109   370,087      523,474,196                 

Net assets - June 30, 2012 $ 584,137,318   525,078$    584,662,396$               

 

       *    Long-term emission reduction projects consist of pass-through and/or one-time or limited duration funding sources that

             are restricted for specific programs such as Carl Moyer Program Fund, Clean Fuels Program Fund, Mobile Sources

 

    **    General Revenue and excess Stationary Source Fees are used to offset a portion of the Permit Processing shortfall.

   
  ***  Reported as gross sales with related expenses under Business-type activities.

   

   

  

      

       Air Pollution Reduction Fund and the Air Quality Investment Fund.

          Program Revenues

Fees and Charges 

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

For the Year Ended June 30, 2012

                 Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Assets

 



 

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements. 
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SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT  

BALANCE SHEET ï GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS  

June 30, 2012 
 

 
Air Quality Mobile Sources Clean Fuels Carl Moyer

Improvement Air Pollution Program Program

Assets General Fund Reduction Fund Fund Fund

Cash and cash equivalents $ 58,867,990    $ 1,622,548      $ 60,458,956    $ 53,022,230    $ 42,839,947      

Interest receivable 59,185           1,169             55,460           50,274           41,603             

Due from other governmental agencies 6,861,578      3,408,838      2,556,628      2,118,986      -                       

Due from other funds 3,244,163      -                    -                    6,870,422      39,240             

Accounts receivable, net 2,120,399      -                    -                    313,712         -                       

Inventories 73,043           -                    -                    -                     -                       

Other assets -                    -                    -                    -                     -                       

Total assets $ 71,226,358    $ 5,032,555      $ 63,071,044    $ 62,375,624    $ 42,920,790      

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 3,924,925      $ 5,022,511      $ 615,794         $ 587,922         $ 2,084,127        

Salaries and benefits payable 5,909,928      -                    -                    -                     -                       

Due to other funds 480,959         -                    -                    147,065         247,080           

Unearned revenue 14,162,769    -                    -                    -                     -                       

Total liabilities 24,478,581    5,022,511      615,794         734,987         2,331,207        

Fund Balances:

Nonspendable 73,043           -                    -                    -                     -                       

Restricted -                    -                    -                    -                     7,446,967        

Committed 6,594,167      -                    25,429,800    19,479,019    33,142,616      

Assigned 15,390,753    10,044           37,025,450    42,161,618    -                       

Unassigned Unassigned24,689,814    Unassigned-                    Unassigned-                    -                     -                       

Total fund balances 46,747,777    10,044           62,455,250    61,640,637    40,589,583      

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 71,226,358    $ 5,032,555      $ 63,071,044    $ 62,375,624    $ 42,920,790      

 
 



 

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements. 
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SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT  

BALANCE SHEET ï GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS  

June 30, 2012 
 

 

 

 




























































































































































































